

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA.

CASE NO. 67,124

AMERICAN CYANAMID COMPANY,)

Appellant/Petitioner,)

vs.)

LESTER K. ROY,)

Appellee/Respondent.)

FILED
 DEC 1 1968
 CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
 By *[Signature]*
 Chief Deputy Clerk

BRIEF OF APPELLANT/PETITIONER, AMERICAN CYANAMID COMPANY

PAUL R. REGENSDORF, of
 Fleming, O'Bryan & Fleming
 Attorneys for Appellant/Petitioner.
 Post Office Drawer 7028
 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33338
 (305) 764-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>	
Table of Authorities	i	
PREFACE.	v	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	1	
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3	
I. AM-9 - The Product.	3	
II. Toxicity Studies and Labeling	4	
III. CYANAMID's Publication and Dissemination of Information With Respect to AM-9.	6	
IV. Labeling Standards.	7	
V. The AM-9 Label.	9	
VI. ROY's Exposure to AM-9.	10	
VII. ROY's Medical Condition and Treatment	11	
VIII. Expert Testimony on Labeling.	16	
POINTS ON APPEAL/REVIEW.	20	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	21	
ARGUMENT		
POINT I ON APPEAL/REVIEW		
THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN DENYING CYANAMID'S MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT ON THE ISSUE OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES AND IN SUB- MITTING THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES ISSUE TO THE JURY AND THE FOURTH DISTRICT ERRED IN AFFIRMING THOSE DECISIONS.		23
A. <u>Introduction</u>	23	
B. <u>Liability for Compensatory Damages -- Standard in a Warning Case</u>	24	
C. <u>Liability for Punitive Damages - Standard in Products Liability Cases</u>	24	
D. <u>Present State of Florida's Punitive Damage Law in Products Liability Cases</u>	26	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
E. <u>Application of the White/Como Rule to These Facts.</u>	31
F. <u>Effect of Reversal of Punitive Damages Award.</u>	35
 POINT II ON APPEAL/REVIEW	
 THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN NOT GRANTING CYANAMID'S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL ON LIABILITY AND COMPENSATORY DAMAGES OR IN NOT REMITTING ROY'S COMPENSATORY DAMAGE AWARD.	
A. <u>Introduction</u>	40
B. <u>Improper Effect of Punitive Damage Claim and Evidence</u>	41
C. <u>The Verdict for ROY was Clearly Excessive and Contrary to the Manifest Weight of the Evidence</u>	43
D. <u>Insufficiency of Factual Record.</u>	44
CONCLUSION.	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Shilling</u> 374 So.2d 611 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)	45
<u>American Cyanamid Co. v. Roy</u> 466 So.2d 1079, 1083 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	25
<u>American Motors Corp. v. Ellis</u> 403 So.2d 459 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	25, 28, 29
<u>Atlas Properties, Inc. v. Didich</u> 213 So.2d 278 (Fla. 3d DCA 1968), writ disch. 226 So.2d 684 (Fla. 1969)	25
<u>Auto Specialties Mfg. Co. v. Boutwell</u> 335 So.2d 291 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	28
<u>Baggett v. Davis</u> 169 So. 372 (Fla. 1936)	41, 45
<u>Bould v. Touchette</u> 349 So.2d 1181, 1185 (Fla. 1977)	43
<u>Brown v. Maxey</u> 369 N.W.2d 677 (Wis. 1985)	37
<u>Campen v. Stone</u> 635 P.2d 1121 (Wyo. 1981)	42
<u>Carraway v. Revell</u> 116 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1959)	27
<u>Chomont v. Lord</u> 103 So.2d 635 (Fla. 1958)	46, 47
<u>Cloud v. Fallis</u> 110 So.2d 669 (Fla. 1959)	43
<u>Como Oil Co. v. O'Loughlin</u> 466 So.2d 1061 (Fla. 1985)	22, 27, 28, 31, 32, 37, 38
<u>Consolidated Aluminum Corp. v. Hunt</u> 425 So.2d 1156 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	28
<u>Deese v. White Belt Dairy Farms, Inc.</u> 160 So.2d 543 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964)	41
<u>Detroit Marine Engineering, Inc. v. Maloy</u> 419 So.2d 687 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	28
<u>Dorsey v. Honda Motor Co.</u> 655 F.2d 650 (5th Cir. 1981)	28, 29, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Edwards v. California Chemical Co.</u>	
245 So.2d 259 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971)	24
<u>Food Fair Stores, Inc. v. Morgan</u>	
338 So.2d 89 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)	44, 48
<u>Hale v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</u>	
756 F.2d 1322 (8th Cir. 1985)	25
<u>Hamilton County Bank v. Hinkle Creek Friends Church</u>	
478 n.E.2d 689 (Ind. App. 1985)	37
<u>Hawkinson v. Geyer</u>	
352 N.W.2d 784 (Minn. 1984)	37
<u>Johns-Manville Sales Corp. v. Janssens</u>	
463 So.2d 242, 249 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984), review denied 467 So.2d 999 (Fla. 1985)	25,26,28,30,31
<u>Lassitter v. International Union of Operating Engineers</u>	
349 So.2d 622 (Fla. 1977)	37,43
<u>Loughan v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</u>	
749 F.2d 1519 (11th Cir. 1985).	49
<u>May v. Allied Chlorine & Chemical Products, Inc.</u>	
168 So.2d 784 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964).	49
<u>Mercury Motors Express, Inc. v. Smith</u>	
393 So.2d 545 (Fla. 1981)	42
<u>Monty v. Hayward</u>	
451 So.2d 938 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	33
<u>Pierce v. Smith</u>	
301 So.2d 805 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974).	41
<u>Piper Aircraft Corp. v. Coulter</u>	
426 So.2d 1108 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).	25,28,30
<u>Rinaldi v. Aaron</u>	
314 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1975)	41
<u>School Board of Broward County v. Taylor</u>	
365 So.2d 1044 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978).	48
<u>Smith v. Goodpasture</u>	
179 So.2d 240 (Fla. 2d DCA 1965).	43
<u>Sparks v. Consolidated Aluminum Co.</u>	
679 S.W.2d 348 (Mo. App. 1984).	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Talquin Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Amchem Products, Inc.</u>	
427 So.2d 1032 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	49
<u>Tampa Drug Co. v. Wait</u>	
103 So.2d 603, 609 (Fla. 1958)	24,39
<u>Toyota Motor Co. v. Moll</u>	
438 So.2d 192 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	28,29
<u>Tuttle v. Raymond</u>	
494 A.2d 1353 (Me. 1985)	37
<u>U. S. Concrete Pipe Co. v. Bould</u>	
437 So.2d 1061 (Fla. 1983)	27
<u>Wackenhut v. Canty</u>	
359 So.2d 430 (Fla. 1978)	43
<u>White Construction Co. v. DuPont</u>	22,26,27,28,31,
455 So.2d 1026 (Fla. 1984)	37,38
<u>Wickham v. Baltimore Copper Paint Co.</u>	
327 So.2d 826 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)	49
<u>Wolmer v. Chrysler Corp.</u>	
474 So.2d 834 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	28,29,33
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
Florida Standard Jury Instruction 6.12	38
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-25-127 (1973)	37
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 52-240b (West Supp. 1985) .	37
Oregon Rev. Stat. § 30.925(1) (1983)	37
 <u>ARTICLES:</u>	
Barry & DeVito, The Evolution of Warnings: The Liberal Trend Toward Absolute Product Liability, 20 The Forum 38, 57-58 (1984)	36
Owen, Problems in Assessing Punitive Damages Against Manufacturers of Defective Products, 49 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1, 26-7 (1982)	36,37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page(s)

ARTICLES (continued):

Sales & Cole, Punitive Damages: A Relic That
Has Outlived Its Origins, 37 Vand. L. Rev.,
1117, 1166-1171 (1984) 38
